
Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Council Regulation (EC) No 1255/97. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

[^{F1}ANNEX

COMMUNITY CRITERIA FOR CONTROL POSTS]

Textual Amendments

- F1** Substituted by [Council Regulation \(EC\) No 1/2005 of 22 December 2004 on the protection of animals during transport and related operations and amending Directives 64/432/EEC and 93/119/EC and Regulation \(EC\) No 1255/97.](#)

C.OPERATIONS

2. During loading and unloading, care must be taken not to frighten, excite or mistreat the animals, and to ensure that they are not knocked over. Animals must be neither lifted nor dragged by the head, horns, ears, feet, tail or fleece or handled in such a way as to cause them unnecessary pain or suffering. When necessary, they must be led individually.

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Council Regulation (EC) No 1255/97. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Annex section B para. 5 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/802 reg. 2\(15\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 2(1) Art. 2 renumbered as Art. 2(1) by [S.I. 2019/802 reg. 2\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 2(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/802 reg. 2\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 2(2)(3) inserted by [S.I. 2019/802 reg. 2\(3\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 2(2)(a)(iv) omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/802, reg. 2(3)(c) by [S.I. 2020/1590 reg. 2\(3\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 2(2)(c) omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/802, reg. 2(3)(c) by [S.I. 2020/1590 reg. 2\(3\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 2(2)(d)(iv) omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/802, reg. 2(3)(c) by [S.I. 2020/1590 reg. 2\(3\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 2(2)(e) words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/802, reg. 2(3)(c) by [S.I. 2020/1590 reg. 2\(3\)\(iv\)](#)
- Art. 2(3) omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/802, reg. 2(3)(c) by [S.I. 2020/1590 reg. 2\(3\)\(v\)](#)
- Art. 2a inserted by [S.I. 2019/588 reg. 2\(3\)](#)
- Art. 2a(1)(d) omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/588, reg. 2(3) by [S.I. 2020/1590 reg. 3\(2\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 2a(2)(c) omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/588, reg. 2(3) by [S.I. 2020/1590 reg. 3\(2\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 3(3)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/802 reg. 2\(7\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 3(3)(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/802 reg. 2\(7\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 4(3)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/802 reg. 2\(10\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 4(3)(b)(i) word omitted by [S.I. 2019/802 reg. 2\(10\)\(b\)\(ii\)\(aa\)](#)
- Art. 4(3)(b)(i) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/802 reg. 2\(10\)\(b\)\(ii\)\(bb\)](#)
- Art. 4(3)(b)(i) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/802 reg. 2\(10\)\(b\)\(ii\)\(cc\)](#)
- Art. 4(3)(b)(i) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/802, reg. 2(10)(b)(ii)(cc) by [S.I. 2020/1590 reg. 2\(6\)](#)
- Art. 4(3)(b)(ii) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/802 reg. 2\(10\)\(b\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 5(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/802 reg. 2\(11\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 5(e) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/802 reg. 2\(11\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 5(h)(i) word inserted by [S.I. 2019/802 reg. 2\(11\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 6c inserted by [S.I. 2019/588 reg. 2\(5\)](#)
- Art. 6c(3) omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/588, reg. 2(5) by [S.I. 2020/1590 reg. 3\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 6c(7) omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/588, reg. 2(5) by [S.I. 2020/1590 reg. 3\(2\)\(b\)](#)